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o gﬂgﬁméﬂ¢@Fmek?aﬁ?ﬁwﬁﬁ?uﬁm’“%%ﬁﬁ
1 [ if 4% | (partisan preference) s &_ " £ ¥ | (partisan support) & &_ T ik |
(identification) > &2 H i chpt s B R A A E XK L 7 5 i BERM BT %
RAEE > AP gde 2R E R E b lelf—_ HH? Li:li—f R AN T
ANHREPFaTs TAE ) PR LR 0 2 ZEAHTEAL R D

T4, 2 RA v SR REE LD i Tk 278 F > BREFAPT
i€ * gy ‘EFP\ Y S B S f'?’ﬂfﬂi‘?ﬁm- e ARk A iﬁ*m@i
- BEERE DR c EARERP OB FEAAP G REAT AR

[V {L,}’zfﬁgﬁ_&*%:i;.;g R F o fes Ty Lg% o

o BPERFATY > FAHRERFERMARNRENTF S HRY
(1987) > % i ’;FIJ%%-V.@;'W%MEo&wﬁm@ﬂ’@rw@&?@,ﬁ_ﬁﬁug

292 Frl R R R AR gRENF I Fi"‘ﬁ-@éﬁ]ﬁaﬁﬂ{i\g%ﬂ%&
E‘umﬁ R A PO A ELAE o IQ‘_’F,’ dopt o SAER&A Y P EY FUb
REARM A TR FA L NiT AR Y 0 B E A R 4R D JTR R R

ﬂ(measurement) (P& %> 1994 @ LT~ £ &9 5 1996) ~ vt Fl & B

Foenprh inlk (£ 2 44 0 1992~ 1994 5 th L % > 1992 ~ 1993 5 @ & %] » 1994 ;

P5 &% > 1994 ; Hsieh and Niou » 1996 5 FutkE#E > 2000 5 #575 £2002) ~ Foil 32

e & i chfE A2 R (stability ) ( P %] 0 1994 5 MupEdE 2000) A AN S

H B s R (R V> 1992 1993 5 2K 0 2002) ~ SR LF

AR F AR (H VL 1991 2 1992 ~ 1993 ~ 1998 5 @ A F] > 1994 ;

Liu, 1996;% Z % > 1996 ; FlE#h > 2000) ™M 2 HH2EXappamy (P L

F] > E T 1996 X P 2001 £ E£4 32 K 0 2003)

S (1983) 112 F1E % (198 Hic K ink S BITA N AL PERAT PRY o A
74P B At o



BRa 2 o 1}”}(*& WL Fa 3 0 ARXEIN2000F £ 2 ¢ 2L poiE 2
o gk os T REEE 0 A ViR Ok —“‘Ffﬂ 1992 # $]2000-% B & 3
ETS R AR o 320008 RIER 2 MABERE A BI- 25 2 0 A
d a;z.ﬂ\jé;z 23 N AAANE wﬁmfk\%‘b w2004 F 2_ 152 R o Ik A T

» B ,‘,:.p.uﬂ?"ﬁmp/\” LEATE AR AR A Rehwr HEL o A E T AR
- H%ﬂﬁ AT BB g o 1*3’ Lok WFE FF A S %’J H 4 EFELR
MRS e2 s EASKNA P ENE FLAGE 0 2 BB e G A g Ol
B o

FCERE AR O NIHEL TR Rl FR A A2008F
I TH - FFS LT ﬂ*] ZEREF2Z G APRRI LR OP R
(F% >°2008b:132) » L4 APHERBEADELMR - 5 %5 i Tt
£k (£ mmMﬁuw)mf?ﬁ%’“Wﬁ "l | HogA R
fafgs > BB EF T R - KR o

(2) HE A%

FE A B AEE  FE A P FLR 4 R N RN R E A i BARR
%*&%%E#ﬁmﬁm’—Bmw?ﬂiﬁﬁii{’J{“iﬁﬁﬂ’

NLEEE B GRE EE Re) Y S NN R S R - R
mﬁ%%’ﬁﬂm%ﬁﬂéouf’%w%ﬁﬂwwﬁwﬁﬁg4%%wwm
TR RARFEAFR o HEAREPEORE

A=

PERAREF AT OFRLAF > B DRI FPTE Y mE
¥~ izE A2 ;i‘%?rg 1&,4}3 T & ek 2o % i 0 ACampbell £ A (1954)¢0 (& X /4
Z_) (Voter Decides)™ % % F:iE % ) (The American Voter) (Campbell et al., 1960)
PR AR A R LR RREARE AT TR A EF LR
oA g R BPEARESBEFF O] 0 4 (485 2 o Wattenberg
(1991)‘:,»:; 229 TR R E sl N E S R NN

Nk BEARS P 2 (A) c RIEFERER LA NIFE AL LY e apnd

(candldate -centered politics) ° ¢* *F » 135 Luttbeg ¥ Gant(1995) % # WL & {7 &
mﬁﬁ,www;’iwﬁadﬁﬂawwﬁﬁ~ﬂw%%ﬁ’”ﬁﬂ@¢g
%@,T%Wﬁ§4Jﬁiﬁmk%owﬁwﬁ’Eﬁﬁﬁk%ﬁ*kﬁ’ﬁ
A2 GEAVRAREFLY 44 (LT R o FLEAARMEP D R 3E
A B B e 0 0TI R ;(ﬁ W E R RS o e F ¥l Ak AE AREL L
Rt E 2 RATAR 0 S EGRAY FE L LT A STERE F A e

Ep he el o f MECERE AR SRR A RS Tl R R R
oR R R S R F Y EIR Y > 1987 5 L a 1991 ;R F] 0 1994 B ph
%> 2000 °



FlA B eidih 0 D AREY Y o BT RBETIHE - T RHEE k2T
F2 57 04 BB R G EA TR PSR E RS o

4 MEE A T g ﬁ(mmmmx4m46’ﬁﬂ@§4ﬂ%ﬁ@

v H P FEEAFFETERT L A19508 X R FEROE R
Campbell ¥ 4 » ¥ iFE A FlFavi g 2 24540 v a2 A RSP E 75
SETY s A Hjb¥iEE A FlR 2 F A4 4% o B 11980 - “Robert Abelson
Sunsan Fiske!” 2 Shelly Taylor# it § <32& T 5™ » LG AR 534 1
ARHEREE AT oD AR ET () MEEEF T, (National
Election Study, ™™ fANES) ¢ - gt FE A £ F > 6 hdLp > RS- B
HREEGZEA LR EEEA DR - FHEEAFTREINGEAF T
oo BAFF > 4B E_ 1. a4 (competence)® B 0 ¢ FHE @~ P A A
455 2. 2 (ffectiveness)d v @ & dEAF Fran 4~ BB A S E AT X2 B
B 5 3. R I (integrity) = ¢ SALE AR S B S 4. # F(empathy)t v 1
s BB T A A B AFE o (Miller and Shanks, 1996 ; Kinder, 1986) © Miller?
Shanks(1996:416-7)3% & & AL € = L E FoerpLEl » F A $HizE 4 =i & i 4
FRF M "Rt T HEEEAFII e eni oot el F Ad
*i“ﬂ‘iﬂ,fiﬁi@'i S EE IR mﬁ#“ﬁ*«**ﬁﬁﬂtm:ﬁfﬁ’ g sl4eE AL
q&gAﬁH%ﬁﬁwﬁémoﬂm EAHFEAFT TGS
18737 EA AR A H AL prangint o F ER BT FE T

-+
f
S A IRIE S HUR ORGSR iR R PRAFE S FE RN

=

o
i ¥

2

N

a1 %ﬁ"a c“b
\\

FOBEARFTL O FHIS RS HBGEA TR ARRATL TN
ey o AL RERHEEA TR B AH TR iR - ;,14?.»;9;_
Pon — aha A K i £ T nae B 4 K (cognitive miser) ;0 FRAE L rLen
Tk RITs B R LT T A H A A iR E AR RS EHE
AT R iﬁm‘?\u B R R s B & BT F 2 (Niemi and
Weisberg, 1993:143) o 7 B iE X 33 aJL Nl 4811 & g D 4renid & cjp B 2§
A o T 2e 'T%(memory-based)ﬁ—i 4 2 T2 pFF A RJ2 (on-line information
processing)ti-z® ~ AR M tdim A 5 oo A B FE L g L 6] R R0 g
AR ARG HEEA TR A2 FEP A% A R AR amRE e -
EREREHGELSREHUE R gL R FHG M FE DTG %o
BRiSE 1 fF A F 376 o (Hastie and Park 1986)° @ % ¥ 30 % St ikdy & Boiiif
HERP B GEE AP OT AR TRBEA R ETW H3%03E X il

méaga(éaig £ F ) i o0 R R pELATE $3% R A g
’°%¥%ﬂ%%ﬁﬁ%’wﬁ#m&m?%%%i%’ﬁd%iﬁﬁﬁﬁw
BABENRET RRT IR - R B RERALHZFE DR

> Zaller (1992)s4% fc—4 % —P~ 4% (Receive-Accept-Sample, RAS) #-4] » + Jf b #F o



oo kA G W HEEE A IR o I AL TS S E Rt anml oo
AF"hﬂ %3 8 o (Lodge 1995)m McGraw ~ Lodge ¥ Stroh(1990):7%#= 7 &8 7 @ Fip

wii(sophlstlcates)ﬁk*# D W T M IR ) 0 PR € RIS T e
2ris R F,(non-sophlstlcates) c PlgE # % T ics o Kinder(1998) R

LfERRB A I BT 2 T ORI A A BRE R A
Rahn ~ Krosnick £ Breuning(1994)3i& * T € 3 if Hi_, (panel studies)e 3 #&+ 3
oo ARHEFEA DTG o @ T2 T AILH | T R TR
X5 e R zmmawz2nwwé’ﬁ$iﬁ%%éwama;jﬁgi’ﬂ
EEE SN § P N EE E RS S A

Lodge—ﬁ? Stroh(1995) ¥ 2 Anderson ~ Brewer ~ Fiske ~ Pavelchak ¥¥ Hastie % &
F R g R AR M EE AGER  FE O F& % | (Impression-based) 5 7 #_
£ ".‘3“] — [ & 4 486 (Impression-driven) | #-3] o # P35 A ST AT 4 5t

FAASREES - BRSSP AMEER £ T E PR (long-term
memory) 1 % ¥ - B E-F M LR F L G E o T sl (working
memory) © i B 3 B hdF B AT R ’ﬁ‘?\;‘iﬁ*”ﬁ‘Q’J‘U'L*Jﬁ’?u%ﬁﬂﬂ?@’
7 R JEIN # Tﬁﬁ%‘rﬁiJ’:’\' efh o d ] AT ER A P T

bR ,;,m fad m}]@m\— 83 mﬂ'ri(bounded rationality) | ° i&fE 3] %
%&W_ 2| g FTazd kadgmkendama keho § 40
m%&;"ﬁs Wiedhe o REREL LT WEAT H
MR HRTR N AT AT R R

R R IR E R R T

AT A @ R P A - TR R

¥H€%F&§437F§§ﬂf?m?*W%ﬁﬁﬁ’ﬂﬁ
AT 2 B Garm T RS ’I’é%«§'ﬁlfa"ii(i‘?rf?,llﬂ?'j§s‘ﬁ‘llf
FABRERAZARBHF DTG AR E ATt omPFL R b d
(Flanigan and Zingale, 1998; Luttbeg and Gant, 1995; Miller and Shanks, 1996; Niemi
and Weiberg, 1993)F FF » 35 % H s R 7GHT ] » » HF GE A F]F 2 @ * 3t
% W *ﬁ'FH“ AERE AR R T {F o bl £ BN Z BERG LR
EATA N BRI eE R Y > WiRE A E N 4 A% FlE L Gt Ok i (Niemi and
Weiberg, 1993) ° Niemi £ Weisberg(1993b):n & ¥ix % & Fl & E o D £4L 0 1
EFREREBA D LIFE A Y S AR o FrE LR PR T~ 3 B s B br
d L B GE AT R stk i EHE LA B E

=

CEPNEFEISEQOODE TR FAASLES ) RERF LY PR 4 F - Rk

“';? Vi ;,‘tjy o

Sk
b
5
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At FFEBGEAL TG AEFRETR L SR FF R FHE A TE
BEFY GRGLER iq‘nfszmﬁﬁ’“ié;ﬂhﬂ*i%sb&zﬁuo

HotigiE A ﬁvgﬂf—'ﬁsgﬂ w2 B GhawTy oo
AL e wmBFERE N ke A VEALE E2HINERET

S W= KB R 1"?"7 AR AR 4 RAewmif o BE A FFEOFEY 0 -
F1980F MR 4s 0 A EFBHF P EAR o @ H AT T AR B

LA F AT A EE A A R
FFRHEARIELAEY o b HizEAED A
2 R AT OER e AR CERE D5liE s @ F
B RS SERA T OER S B GG
DAL o F o AT ET Y o B IRE A BF i E A
AREL A HGEEANEES G e 0 FAFT A RF Lo

o BOERFTY O BEAARBANA S ETENE > - F A ERD
Ao EEERY > A MBS R E LR AF Py 0 3
ATl E - B A ENATREAFLH L GELADELTFF (78 ~FFE
1983 ; & 3 > 1986) ° 7 i > % # %" 3§02 B 2z ek 42 (open-ended question)
ANMEAREDRTF] > £ RHENTREDRT] > FRENDRE Mo o F
o A HE_ AR EER A E S E f (multi-member district)sh A R AR A EF P
OFE A 2 e FIR R GRALT] R 0 AT RO AR B R LR AL
PR o A HNEE A L B R 0 4 BRITHRE b Bent i BT

F1990% B ki > § ME N HHiEE 4 AnER Aupl R o b 7 B R

¥ (structured questions) ° 4 %] g B i X ¥ iEE A iy 4 (competence)—%i’ P
B AR GHTE TR HERL A LR (ME P

1994 ; &4 7 5 1994 ; Hawang » 1997 5 # p ﬁﬁ > 1998 I‘J’/F ﬁ;‘ » 2003 5 MM
o Ry K F £ 20055 % 0 2006) o F T ML F AT B 2 2

(integrity) +

Wi

1 F > #FRIRE 3 24 & (Lee Teng-hui Complex) > &3 B $3 £ 7 5 0@

fg& o (VW > 1995b~1998b) FEREm 3 0 FIE A RN ERNTREL F A
MR B AFRE R E R FAHGE g BT

BTN R > B B BE AEONGE A i o E 0 BEFERILE S

P B E R ORT AR o BEOTARRE AR ko SV g BT At e

() FAIK L &2 5705 (Issue Voting and Identity Politics)

3 R pizft{:b»‘f (issue voting)sF#F 3 » KA F AR L FEFAF g w2 - o B
U DRSO M )af’fn? TR YRR S S F A AT g
Foo AHEE K > F P RAEE- 2 KL T B1940F £ F]1960F i > >t Lazarsfeld
2 Berelson® A #T % & ik € BR IS TR R LARGE VIR H 2 LM
v GE R PP FRTZET E VK EFELRE D F R P (Lazarsfeld,
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Berelson, and Gaudet, 1944 ; Berelson, Lazarsfeld, and McPhee, 1948) % i » %
RREF PR LR ERRE S R T @&%wwﬁﬁmr?vﬁﬁ
~ ouﬁmPaiﬁaa%mpziiﬁﬂ A S A A

VR
RE L4 EE S EE A o

Campbell & 4 (1960: 170)* " FHATK L N T = BB IEE o 5L > EiF
N BRI EARA c B R N AE AT AR DN EE R o &
o ERNFENH A FTICERE B AR R R AR B A
WS PR RERAOFIIIFRENVRE DT HEIRL AP ET TR
(Campbell, Gurin and Miller, 1954 ; Campbell et al., 1960 ) )@ Converse(1964)# !
%1 “The nature of mass belief system” — % > { $#>3F i FE* LA E L
T OHEN I RRELR - REME R REBF O RN LD
i -

B RO AVE R BRI s o Y E A s B
&‘¥%ﬁ$ﬁ&%%nzﬁw7u#@ | i e S L e g o A
V- R @A E G Ak N3 e o Downs(1957)7% 5 0 E B
&AL A @%‘J’%%‘rﬁ}?iﬁfg?” /F';fﬁal}f'éf-?“flﬁ AeERR S T K H A A E
ToRAEGEEALGEBRRIELALL XV A B R ooy 3
oz WRENHNRFES F DL K o Ao Bt G RS RS 0 RIR A
Al BizigE A > @ 22 E NP b oo Downs?T it £ eI E 3 B EE A 1950 #
B RAr o fAs2 4 W A k2R I HET (spatial model) 0 & % @ 43
8 vk FednAl o B A 3 % (Riker, 1968 ; Davis, Hinich, and Ordershook, 1970) °

-

i
I

w

T 71970 5 0 ATE BB BT A & DR o W ATEERGIEE K 2
P =S B ) # (revisionists) ALEL o Tk Flis PR E H) G A F 00
LOERER § o Y AL LER OB 50 F K V.0, Key(1966) 3 L4 df
B TEANZELRA ) > FEFENEP - LEFEAF W B T T B A
o FITLIEPET o RePass(1971)E |# % 2 RREDZHEDTH RS R
FEAR LHAE AR P vﬁi*{ﬁiﬁ 2P g B oo % i 0 RePassih™ i
fre RY - I“?““ g 2 et 2] o 3G B T2 B fZCampbell F A 5 RAL B K
L Ar& en®& 2 5 @ (Margolis, 1977) o @ 1 & cnp B > Kk p **Nie ~ Verba v
Petrocik(1976)c7#7 3 > is [ dp 1 » KR 1960F ¢ 12k ehptioit ¢ %18 o
d 3 RTE AfeATRE AN FRREHEANRL AR ES ¢ & L 8% o Miller
2 Levitin(1976) P4 21 - 1960# {8 pr g &2 i E A LR e % B30 0k 5 #3
2o PR B EA AL FRAP L R B BRI
BRI DR EA -

HA9B0# Hig 7 e MO REA R AAMA LY o RN E R
¥ ¥ > % ¥Fiorina(1981) ° Fiorinash¥ (T3 I % A {445 & (retrospective voting) £
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BLEE > % & DownsIZ |2 £ 3 BLELIeV.O. Key W B 135 o4 IRIF1G am 8L 0 A5 =
- BIBREFIR? hiE 0 4 FRAEPR IR L I N TN & o 8 05k 0 3 X AR
BNl € FlarcirEd DA RBET o XIPE T2 B PFIRRY &
R AE R LEEFENFWLIT IR L A MR > A A 8L
#T(running tally) °

phoh s 1970 RSl B R BA- BT EAFIZESEANREF O
Bip o A S o ae f UB D AT R Jm—ﬁ’%%*?fmp
Trvlh B - e AL E AR AT ERE Liimﬁizﬂﬁﬁg
% % 2. B % (Tufte, 1975 ; Hibbs, 1982 ; Kramer, 1983) > & & * B £ £ =
(individual-level) T L ;2 BIHF &F B A $ B FIEAIR T2 B A Z_/&;R TR 2
FEF 520 B enbd B (Kinder and Kiewiet, 1979, 1981 ; Feldman, 1982 ; Lewis-
Beck and Lockerbie, 1989) c = 5 #® £ o8/ 7 ¥ ¥ TEAFIZ HR L L H
F 5 (Weisberg, 1993 ; Rudolph & Grant, 2002) °

x%p;#:f&@@;g%; é},,%'JF1»bm;mp-§-_\gm};ﬁww,g“_#% ,t
Carmines # Stimson(1980) /" 7 # R:E A K L 7 5 FF > F IR P » rﬂ;f;\ £d

TSR B0 $ A fE e L9 - R b T MIRRAL (hard
1ssue) V- RV G UM H R (casy issue) o [ FIELIRAL ) HOTIE R
R R DER AR F Campbellﬁ‘ﬁ A (1960) 4 2 Downs(1957) 77 BE » 3E R &
RO - AR Y T ER p o AR DRFEFRE o Bl F
& - 2 ehrzie 1 (political sophlstlcatlon)ﬁ_}ii a2 THE R, P RIHE R
S c(symbolic) @ 2EHirinph % > EA R R ERH P HEF P RFHE SR B
ERAEA T A Ao Ft o FAHEHW SR RET VA BRL Z R S v E(gut
response) ¢ BB FHRALIL AT RGP B ey R 0 v A R B RS
s o 2 HEHEARE T A AP R o

B §EAFZEERGSOF T ERGOPFE - § 73 P rtip v g Fde
@52l F B T Al en(self-interest) # % 8- T3 A P & hE & F]F | il
(Sears et al., 1980 ; Conover and Feldman, 1984) < Sears ¥ * e 7 # R » & 7 &
e % BT R & OfE R (symbolic attitudes)dep d A FH FT A KPR WAL >~ sk
WhE - AERLES > HEARRBEFARLE L PP EL RREED PIRF

fl& TE o

RALPE 0¥ b - REL > & Rabinowitz {rMacDonald(1989):& 07 & 32
#(a directional theory of issue voting) ° i i cr7F ZEF7 7 BEor ¢ B ALIZ M P ik T
srpra en U B v}fk@)ﬁ 5023 T 4837383 | (proximity theory) » f2 & i 4
o EAHGFEATERTIIRE 2 LD {EERDE S ERNET R
HEAEGEA R T E LT - 72— BP g
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FE- R BTl ALBUE S ERRIT A AR R LR
- Fete ek o

CEF MARHEKLE ML > AR EP AR Ranh g A6 AR
FAAMREDOLERNE AT ZHEHDTERLFE R DB anh
Ho 2 edd0 prd 2 BFenS 5l s FUSKRIR A 0 A AR ko Y
FEHER o F MARAMADPMATT o T LR E D B o AR IR
B (X248 01992 F 4848 0 19920 2 F & 0 1994 ~ 1996 5 B 2% >
2002 ; Emile Sheng, 2002) ~ ¥ 8 = Rohsifh FanFl % (X 2 46 0 19925 % L
¥ 01996 ; Liu 1996b;%5 & 15 > 1996 5 & 5512 > £ {745 > 1997 ; Chen, 1997;
AP s P > 1998 ; KB - 1998 5 ki Rk ~ k2 ¥ > 1999 ; Hsieh,
2001;Ho and Liu 2002 5 B 2% > 2002 ; Fipe#h ~ @8% %> 2003 ; & p > Pk
o 2003 s BUEEHR B RS 0 2004 ) M E Sfh BT R Roapol B R E
FEB e (P2 % >1995; #p 4 ~ 24F - EH® > 1995; Hsieh and
Niou, 1996a ~ 1996b; Lin, Chu, and Hinich, 1996; Fr£%E > 2000 ; Wang, 2001;

tE 02002 5 BFEE I‘ﬁ;&r 0 2003) SR ALAP AT F o A0 BFER
Fre b Ega- BAP2Z- > {VAEASBERFATNE S BB G HE
S A

% “‘-‘Z&’Fi«%i b @Z]%q—/ e k8 A TR TR A mq_/»'f‘ba woos H_S /?
EFREFT- BEBFY A (F4:801994; 2 £~ 2182520035 2

B 0 2004) #iE 0 w2000F 2w 0 Fl L S FERMACAE R Y E o Fl o 5
FE B1990# w2 - BRELSEANRL AT & FF 0 Pl 2000#
@’ﬂpﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁ%i’%ﬁ A F T ALY - BER DTG o HgA
FRALADBE PR E IR E (T rcp & & AH A FOR s pcd R o ik PpFiorina(1981) %
P R S (retrospective voting) mlf‘.’.;w*a TR R AEFARG R REE B A FE
2B s REAR R FEANERES o A {ool B A RN L GARE

REFEALRUB 2+ ERRENERTF > BeE LA hE & B 2o

WER S SBERY G HAGAET SR E - RE RS M RIEE
EAREFEOPHAY >~ F S FHMIIOEE (1 4 ~ 2409 - R E
001995 B A% 020025 2 S 44020025 M i 0 2003) % E A 1994 F 0
B REREY > N L FiE A Jfft”" % 4 # & | (Pension for Senior
Citizens) i EFr L 2 18 » RAIL L NI 2 F ek o A R E R
4% (corruption) st E & #r3p e T 2 £ (black and gold) F*4E > » = 5 AT pod st
Fond B3R {AFFamaiE i 2arh v a0 & (Faip M R4 o (Lin, Chu,
and Hinich 1992 ; Cheng and Hsu 1996)

BRI E O LAY PR R ARG RE VKR
TFFE Y o R hE LA & (emotionally symbolic attitudes)tt £ 2 £ o B E T
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143+ 8 (rational calculations)!* #e € & o § & @ 3 > F g BA| K 2 roh Lk T;K
% 13 5T 5 (symbolic politics)e— Tk > 7 i 0 10T AL EF R LG MLk
AP A REAHT Y (F— WA 0 T AN LA E B A A 3t o

I fbk’FZ;PE#EFséﬁﬂé}gJéﬁ P AR BBLFENAEL RO DS A

A EAROLHS B AL o WG BT E ROEF LK ) (national/ethnic identity)

2 3t o z&?’\mlﬁ - %%/ﬂ’i‘ei & 27 3% (Geoff and Suny 1996;

Hutchinson and Smith 1994; Hutchinson and Smith 1996; % iI'a?] 1999 % 2001; =

F 19985 L% i5 2001) > i &k > 4oBenedict Anderson (1991/1999: %

ZREBECRL) MR o8 3 M TRAR/RELAE ) Y REZ205 87
HE T FE IR B E L EE .

+ it e Gellner, Anderson? Hobsbawm% z_ " % %323 | » 945 % H i engE
® (v 2} Carulo 1997; T ¥ = 2000: 36; L Z i5 2001; % 1998) » H i
BEgE ()5 B FEHT M TAEL /AR TR, AL Q)5 %
] %%x/@?]%u%u sk fFEE TR AR R (i Eais T4
AECAEFR A RT L BB R H-oF RIS B E 2 #4) (Smith
1995/2002: 34) ; 3) 5 #p T3 /W51 & ) Nenf e 2iEi T23 0
~ it | (shared culture) (Gellner 1997/2001: 4) » & 4-Geertz(1973/1999: 221-66)*7
ToolEE Tk PR () R S TR OR/RRL
£, ¢ 22420 0 drAnderson { #-H & G T2 b duE4E ) (cultural artifacts)
(Anderson 1991/1999 : 9) > @ 12 Ti e | 2 P FF 4T

P PHRRBAFAASFE LY H - FH TR A &
(methodological holism) » 72 % i #ﬁ? TE®MAE =, > Fla EHmERH2Z TR
A # | (micro-foundation) > P % > F R e T BH , 2= T B8 4]
(3 R+ 1996 mipsc 2002) - # = pl 2 HiB v n TR gs £
(structural force) > A /L& 7 "R ALE I B RY | (over-socialized concept of man)
FRNURFALN, PRI 2t  p TR > &4 BREG D r?lxﬂ“
28 (2R3 199 MiPrc 2002) o F B "X %/F%ERE ) T AR
P oon 3 ThRARE ) (primodialism# f T & B3R | essentialism) - & 1 &
# ,  ( instrumentalism ¢ 756— Mz R constructivism ) 2 X #3#  ( 4rSmith
1995/2002: 33-58) = ThRA s TEFERkF 2 AFds > a T1 2R
PliplE T3k | L;&.‘?Tii%#’ CRCESE R lﬁfﬁﬂﬁ’?w?ﬁg@lﬁi" o

F-25 o pa M TRR/RERE ) TR AT 2ske v ) 57
B L BRI RSTE T 0 v AE/FERE T B 8 TR R o
—'ﬁﬁr’G Pascal Zachary(1999/2001 24-26)47 e TRt 2IRPER Y] > R RJrE
HAE 0L "‘1‘4}3 A X panik o [_:_Iﬁ]:'ﬁll«rﬂ’\ ] R-d £l Ffiﬂfrb q 7
e p f\aaiﬁ%aj oﬁiarr'—x%@iaj CEI A N S
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Hobsbawm(1990/1996 : 252)7™ n 5 TR ke e » %72 v a £ T 3%,
fo TR 2@ by L [AR]RAPHEFILERRI-REE T B of &
%Ewﬁ%éﬂ%iéiﬁmﬁﬁé,ﬂ@n BEE TSR RA Y | o
fe ¥ 2 6 > Smith#rsg Z]#+emet Togadvic g Mo Sdpdi s T 22/ F kb
’%%"W%ﬂ“’“NWR%KFmeﬁ’M%{ﬁ%l’gfu
”vx“ifﬁrxJ R BB R > ke pieR s X33 A1 LM KR o Smith
M s rﬁ\"ﬂ“’ﬁ g A T askink g c0dg% > 2 L7 3G ket
ﬁ" (ARETFHUERLE TAR -y vy TRE v 2 BHIER
JER 2 ¥ s (1995/2002: 14) ©

B 7 B 5% A (Taiwanese identity) Hﬂ#ﬁ Mg 8 s FlakamiLT
(Liu and Ho, 1999, 2001):& * £ H v A7 7 FA > 247X R S A uk A% o
= & o 3 % (Huang, 2006)R|& * pseudo panel dataﬁcln\ 171996 # 3|2005# 2. & >
CEARE X E DR Z H AT om LA RE IR > 22004 E BB AT
¥ T4 I O P (preventive referendum) il 2 AR B chERIE E R 0 @ T 2 5L
THAERED- BRAFLELE AT F c SRAEFDARFER >y EER

k=

e

o

_‘\

(I ) A€ & %(social context)£? # = 7% % (local factions)

B DB EBERAEM Gl 3 ALE o T el A A A P F
AL € B ,amrgﬁé}ga v B RE A A AFR L R Lt A PN EB
J,.ﬂga o WA KEL LA BIAEET T EART IR B He
SRR FRER hRiE 0 4 FAE S R PnERE (B
- BE AT 2 nF HE MR R OE BRI RR T o Ao G g
FARE R R U FE o S5 LR AR -

i ¥5 Huckfeldt£? Sprague(1987:1200) s 2 % » 4+ € & % (social context)s 3% £
B 4740 38 h(structurally imposed) B 4 2 F 2 B @ Ak § R (social
network) A1 E_B 4 #ri& 40 (individually constructed) 2 A - B2 & chle
HE R ARAFEHALE S RT O ERE . ATPFEYAEMN G pERE
Wb RHENBE - d R NEEL EPRIT o Y OFRFRAE
E AP F RS o B RARG T AR S AR B A R SRR
Btz gt M G{ 7N AERMS A6 gl G aTEE 2 sl
MG EERDE > X ERVE S LA R LR E A RFEN B REA N
ZRERFALFOER BA  SHRE G HLR B8 5T LR K
ME Rk SEEFEEZH (FIAE 1992 MM 1994 2 £F
1997 ~2004) » A AL T mALE f RN R A EH RRR TS TABR
UEERGR ML 30 (F A0 19955 FEdE > 1995) o iTE ko
,<ﬂmmw?%@rw@mﬁpiJmmm’pwﬂgm%mpi’4ﬁ*“

16



A2 TP hE R enE AR o (4-Huckfeldt, Johnson, and Sprague 2005 ; Zuckerman
2005 5 Mutz 2002 ; £ €48 ~ 3§85 4 ~ A 85F2006 ; & i+ 7 ~ 44 IF 40 0 2006 )

AT MALE oy > BE LS ﬁf’*(partlmpant observation) # i >
% 02 Huckfeldt £ Sprague(1987) /1 4F %] AF7 7 = 2 A 741 € SR B A 5oip
FLIHET o AL AN 18 £ A% &(2003)@* AHEGER A
WAL FE B3 FEHAHAR LT IMF LDEHET PO € NIRF R
(political empowerment)Ii % ¥ iv § 8~ BFATF = & o FRE * AL € & BB (7 FCS
Ry a s HFRAEAL AT > F 5 MR TS TR LA
A MR ad a4 g et DL AR G TR ApH
By et CEFRAK Ao 3 hn R EERE

RN EFHER 1949 k22 18 > 50 GFHsigans 2 a B AR
RER o Tt BN E - 2 G S IR R E ARl 0 - 2GR A F
PEFEERR S F o BRI B L RS TREFEE
# J (dualistic structures of political elites) (Wu > 1987) © # i » "§ ¥ T & > FF

AP AR F R AEREDEBT T 0 L R NEBGE S A R4 FRAA o
(P~ R > 1998 ; %’ﬁliﬁ”;"1998) ]1/"\ﬁ%ﬁ-§‘f" PERF A E e Sk
f‘T, Figam EHy S AEHRNE o (AZ2F 01989 ¥ 27 ~mALA > 1998)

fogFERSEAEP LR iﬂmﬂf’* 5ligss 2R k5 BRI > R ERAK

FRR s L AR 23512 &S o (Chu, 1998)

iRk Ap B T g "‘f VR R kAR R Bl (AR Y 0 1978 5 W,
1987;% Z % > 1989 ; =P & ~ 3R 543 > 1994; 5/ & > 2002 ; M i > 1995 ;
Kuo 1999 ) ~ A 47 #R4E7% g ik I“?Fi)i'lﬂ ERFRL BRI LIFEA AER
PELFHRE (RAAR 0 1994) ~ BE L #E S F 3% F (backgrounds) 4
AP G pring 2 (Vlews)ma_@—i - & {1t A ¥7 (Liao and Tseng,
2003) 0 B e A R EE D LR (ALY 0 1993) M E RRR A FiE A LG
—s,ﬁ.’“% *@ﬁﬁé"%x EEG aBE (BAk2004) cApMIFT €7 ¢

EF2 LA RERFIR AR 2 g LR LIPF EEMAL

(=) poipih e+ Boigig 40a8

EERFCE R ALY EhS%REA T 0 B & 4230 Stouffer(1956)
Prothro £ Grigg (1960).4 % McClosky(1964) o TR mp AR
P TERRL ) - 37 ik R el A 2 R R - B H keh
HRARPI A A AR EE A SR NAFUPARNRR 0 - e S K
g T E S A FNA IS FITERE > 2 H - R R ahpd
o blde A AehT dmpd AEENE BB R B DA oa SR
e EE ARG SR F LA o e R L (1975) - B A AT

FenS PRy o E B S A aniv s (7 @ 5 1988 RAET ~ MAL4 > 1988) >
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§7»F /, *ooF *#%Fﬁ(1984 N 1985) Lr)’? S m};ﬂ =V : AN J/’!f‘lf\i‘ i =Y a f%' fE"
(democratic values)¥ 5T;5 7 »x g, 3 (political efficacy ) £ 5zip i3 i (political trust)

BRGoB R AR AR B R I LR

3]

TE R MR E (EEAL 0 1994 5 Chu and Lin, 1996;Lin, Chu, and
Hinich, 1996 ; f,ﬁ‘ L 0 1992 ~ 1993 ~ 1998a) ~ EE 3R (alienation) (1§ B 1% °
1988) ~stinF X (K A5 0 1996) ~srip# e (L4 F 2+ - %
01999 M EF 2 %0 2007) -~ FoisfriE (ZE 5 2007 0 # R4
1994 ; MupEda > 2001 ~ 2003 ~ 2006 ~ 2007 5 #5= » 2002 ;5 Eisi= 0 2003) 4%
1B e0 B2 L A& M+ (Parish and Chang, 1996)% Ap M A7 3 238 > RS H L =

FEOREEATOER BB A SN A L anidrg Y o Tl R s 4
MEHAFFREZE OB ERLTEF RPN 20BN ER
(democratic consolidation) % 7 48 B o 3 %] 22006F d X :i&E w0 2 R E P AL L 4 B
A TE FREaED | & WRENFUMA Pk L3 LT BEFR

2 .

EAYT T AP HERFYT R AR B2 o AL R S LR
Belft - Tehd ko RSB S hdol AREENFE L - BB
%ngﬁﬂiﬁ%ﬂm°@éx4ﬁﬂ*%§$ﬁ%@pz¢%@$h

(Norris, 2004 ; Gunther, Diamandouros and Sotiropoulos, 2006; Gunther, Puhle and
Montero, 2007) » ¢* P& E N R E IR R LM E DL o F R 3T A § L AR
eI RANRRERAA S o - BY FapREAPE Y o X0
PoAFIRGKLERAB R L DT 0 o 4 - B g2 o TEDSE
CSES™ & CNEPeh#ie i » Ry 4 chA (F% - i&- H2 2 B EE R 2 &0

o BT RS 5 TEDS ¥R end Bhz - o 2P G ff {8 cha 47 2 fE ot ih
Bt g RS S T 2 SR A E R SIS e
Fr PP EN 0 A - Bl CHREFA LA REERRE D7 2 2
oo

%‘i‘gg“‘fk, f"ﬁ*A\’H 1‘#—

BALE LMY R RENE S T AT K f?éiﬂ”*ﬁ?é/%?;’TEDS@
B - B o BEAREF S DA ER ‘)/,“\ELEI SR RN U R
107 % 3 o7 e = e ﬁi Airm R TRER ) 0 A RDRFIERES Ry
AFERNEARIZ > 3R Y R RERE RO R o AR
%?*%ﬁpiﬁiv‘é&‘ﬂﬁi%&ﬂﬂum@&owk,éﬁgﬁ#
WwEF A BiEr > - ERER RS PEFEETEDS K S ahiEl - ¥ - &
FREL VERAF AL F - HEER R RERF M o T e SRR
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P ERER T FOREHIAF AL DRRE R EERE B 0 B
& TB At - FBRERNASATEIHRE?2H - s R L L LIRG G
RRA?EBEIRELBOREG AFE S - FALAEAHER DTG
(electlon evaluation) » 7% b = 3E B EM I F B B R L % Z FHR A
& & P~ (voting orientation) » & 353 X P @ GRRAL D H o~ HITiFE L dREY
HWFE (PR PEMMOEE B R RN L E RN DT
% - ?f‘}iﬁﬁ BFIF Y b s FE P P F]F (mid-term factors) » 7RI A ehETs ik
& (political attitude) > 14 % Fzi5 %~ (political participation)=Ffii% o f @ ) F|F =
w0 fL2 G & 8P F]& (long-term factors) » 2 & £ % 3 ¥ i&(democratic values)¥
FHLF (group identity » & FEHFIT R R % FH 2 LB L0k ) &0 F R HE -
¥ oeb o RIE_B 4 J A& #Hc(personal objective variables) % Ak § (T ARF ‘E. A AT

w3
& % 78 (socio-demographic variables) o & Jf s e E_> ¥ § gz BT 2EH Ben
ol 3 LEREFrIHM G -aBARLFIHY ALY E - FHN

B~ Fs iR S FUs R E € A 4 F A (feedback) iR % o ¢k > TEDS
B TR THARBE TR (CHIREERNAE FUMRE AT
%) ML L B
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TEDS2009M Questionnaire (Taoyuan County)

We are about to start today’s interview. If you have any question during the
interview, please tell me immediately and I will make it clear. If you do not want

to answer any of my questions, please let me know and I will skip that question.

Part 1: Politics and Media

Al. During last year’s campaign, some people spent a lot of time paying attention to
all kinds of media news stories about the election, while others didn't have time to
pay attention. On average, how much time did you spend each day during the
campaign paying attention to news about the election on TV?

01. less than 30 minutes

02. 31-60 minutes

03. 60-90 minutes

04. 90 minutes to 2 hours

05. more than 2 hours

06. only paid attention every once in a while
07. paid no attention at all

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

98. don’t know

A2. What about political talk shows on TV?

01. less than 30 minutes

02. 31-60 minutes

03. 60-90 minutes

04. 90 minutes to 2 hours

05. more than 2 hours

06. only paid attention every once in a while
07. paid no attention at all

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

98. don’t know
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A3. What about election news on the radio?

01. less than 30 minutes

02. 31-60 minutes

03. 60-90 minutes

04. 90 minutes to 2 hours

05. more than 2 hours

06. only paid attention every once in a while
07. paid no attention at all

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

98. don’t know

A4. What about election news on the internet?

01. less than 30 minutes

02. 31-60 minutes

03. 60-90 minutes

04. 90 minutes to 2 hours

05. more than 2 hours

06. only paid attention every once in a while
07. paid no attention at all

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

98. don’t know

AS. What about election news in the newspapers?

01. less than 30 minutes

02. 31-60 minutes

03. 60-90 minutes

04. 90 minutes to 2 hours

05. more than 2 hours

06. only paid attention every once in a while
07. paid no attention at all

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

98. don’t know
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A6. Which newspaper did you read most often? [only one response permitted]

01. China Times

02. United Daily News
04. Commercial Times
05. The Commons Daily
07. Economic Daily News
08. Youth Daily News
09. Taiwan Times

10. Liberty Times

11. United Evening News
14. China Daily

16. Taiwan News

17. Apple Daily

92. don’t read

95. refuse to answer

98. don’t know

A7. Which TV news did you watch most often? [only one response permitted]

01. Taiwan Television
02. China Television

03. Chinese Television
04. Formosa Television
05. TVBS

06. Sanlih E-Television
07. Eastern Television

08. CTi Television

09. Era Television

10. Gala Television

12. Da-Ai Television

13. Taiwan Public Television
15. Hakka Television

16. Indigenous Television
92. don’t watch

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know
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AS8. During the campaign season of this county magistrate election, where did you

obtain election news mostly?

01. TV news

02. Political talk shows
03. Radio

04. Internet news

05. Candidate’s website
06. Party’s website

07. Newspaper

08. Relatives and friends
95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

A9. How often do you use the internet?

01. almost every day

02. once to three times a week

03. once in a while

04. never or unable to use [skip to B1]
95. refuse to answer [skip to B1]

96. it’s depended

A10. What is your main purpose of using internet?

01. send and receive e-mail

02. browse news

03. collect or download information

04. browse or edit blog

05. shopping in internet

06. online games

07. communicate in internet (e.g., MSN or Skype)

08. share information in internet space (e.g., BBS or Facebook)
09. watch video channel (e.g., Youtube/online video/HiChannel)
95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

A10a. What is the second purpose of using internet?
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Al11. During the campaign season of this county magistrate election, have you ever

visited any candidate’s website or blog?

01. Wu, Fu-tong

02. Jheng, Wun-can

03. Wu, Jhih-yang

92. never [skip to A12]

95. refuse to answer [skip to A12]

Alla. Have you ever left any message on a candidate’s website or blog?

01. Wu, Fu-tong
02. Jheng, Wun-can
03. Wu, Jhih-yang
92. never

95. refuse to answer

A12. During the campaign season of this county magistrate election, have you ever

visited any party’s website?

01. KMT

02. DPP

03. HKP

92. never [skip to B1]

95. refuse to answer [skip to B1]

A12a. What is your main purpose of visiting those parties’ websites?

01. browse the history and programme of party

02. browse the introductions of party’s politicians
03. browse the party’s latest news

04. to view or download the video files

05. participate the internet survey of public opinion
06. write letter (e-mail) to chairman of party

07. write letter (e-mail) to manager of party’s website
08. donate money to party

09. subscribe for party’s e-paper

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended
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Part 2: Local Political Knowledge

B1. Who is the village/ward head in your hometown?

03. know but can’t remember
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

B2. Who is the current councilor in your election district?

03. know but can’t remember
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

B3. Who is the current township mayor in your hometown?

03. know but can’t remember
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

B4. Who is the current county magistrate in your county?
03. know but can’t remember
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know
Part 3: Social Context and Electoral Involvement
C1. Do you commonly talk with other people about politics or elections?
01. often
02. sometimes
03. seldom

04. never [skip to C2a]

95. refuse to answer [skip to C2a]
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Cla. Who do you commonly talk about politics or elections with? Family members,

relatives, friends, neighbors, colleagues at work, members of an association,

classmates, or others? [multiple responses allowed]

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
95.

Family members

Relatives

Friends

Neighbors

Colleagues

Members of an association
Classmates

refuse to answer

C1b. Do these people who you commonly discuss politics or elections with support

the same party?

01

03

. all support the same party
02.

most support the same party

. about half and half [skip to C2a]
04.
05.
06.
95.
98.

only a few support the same party [skip to C2a]
none support the same party [skip to C2a]
discuss politics or elections with the only person
refuse to answer [skip to C2a]

don’t know [skip to C2a]

Clc. Which party is that?

01.
02.
03.
04.
06.
95.
96.
97.
98.

KMT

DPP

NP

PFP

TSU

refuse to answer
it’s depended
none opinion

don’t know
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C2a. Among the people who asked for your vote in this Taoyuan County Magistrate

Election, who had the biggest influence on your decision?

01. Family members

02. Friends

03. Colleagues

04. Relatives

05. Neighbors

06. Ward chief

07. Neighborhood chief

08. Members of KMT headquarter
09. Members of DPP headquarter
10. Members of NP headquarter
11. Members of PFP headquarter
12. Members of TAIP headquarter
13. Members of TSU headquarter
14. Candidate’s assistants

15. Candidate

16. Association

17. Religious groups

18. Faction

19. Self-determination

95. refuse to answer

C2b. Among the people who asked for your vote in this Taoyuan County Councilor

Election, who had the biggest influence on your decision?

01. Family members

02. Friends

03. Colleagues

04. Relatives

05. Neighbors

06. Ward chief

07. Neighborhood chief

08. Members of KMT headquarter
09. Members of DPP headquarter
10. Members of NP headquarter
11. Members of PFP headquarter
12. Members of TAIP headquarter
13. Members of TSU headquarter
14. Candidate’s assistants

15. Candidate

16. Association

17. Religious groups

18. Faction

19. Self-determination

95. refuse to answer

204



C2c. Among the people who asked for your vote in this Taoyuan County Township

Magistrate election, who had the biggest influence on your decision?

01. Family members

02. Friends

03. Colleagues

04. Relatives

05. Neighbors

06. Ward chief

07. Neighborhood chief

08. Members of KMT headquarter
09. Members of DPP headquarter
10. Members of NP headquarter
11. Members of PFP headquarter
12. Members of TAIP headquarter
13. Members of TSU headquarter
14. Candidate’s assistants

15. Candidate

16. Association

17. Religious groups

18. Faction

19. Self-determination

95. refuse to answer

C3. During last year's campaign, did you do any of the following? [multiple responses

permitted]

01. read the official election notice [skip to C5a]

02. read candidates' leaflets, newsletters, or newspaper ads [skip to C5a]

03. watch candidate debates or campaign speeches on TV [skip to C5a]

04. do volunteer work in campaign for either a candidate or party [skip to C5a]

05. attend an election related gathering or banquet [skip to C5a]

06. join a candidate's support organization [skip to C5a]

07. remind your friends to watch candidate debates or campaign speeches on TV
[skip to C5a]

08. persuade others to vote for particular candidate or party?

09. give money to a political party or candidate [skip to C5a]

10. purchase candidate’ souvenirs. [skip to C5a]

11. hang or wear a flag or other symbol to express you support [skip to C4b]

12. be invited by someone to participate election march or rally [skip to C4b]

13. participate election march or rally actively. [skip to C4b]

14. visit candidate’s website or blog [skip to C5a]

92. none of these [skip to C5a]

95. refuse to answer [skip to C5a]

98. don’t know [skip to C5a]
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C4a. How often did you do these things?

01. frequently
02. sometimes
03. seldom

C4b. How often did you do these things?

01. frequently
02. sometimes
03. seldom

During last year’s campaign:

C5a. Did anyone solicit your vote or the vote of anyone in your family on behalf of
Wu, Jhih-yang?

01. Yes

02. No [skip to C5¢]

98. Don’t know [skip to C5c]

95. Refused to answer [skip to C5c]

C5b. Who was the person who solicited your vote or the vote of anyone in your

family most intensely?

01. Telephone recording

02. The candidate in person

03. Campaign worker or volunteer

04. Party worker

05. Colleague or superior at work

06. Member of a religious, social, or professional organization to which you
belong

07. Community leader

08. Government official

09. Neighbor

10. Classmate or friend

11. Relative or family member

12. mobile phone message

13. Factions

14. Surname’s association or hometown association

15. Farmers’ association, fishers’ association or irrigation association

90. Other

95. Refused to answer

98. Don’t know
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C5c. Did anyone solicit your vote or the vote of anyone in your family on behalf of

Jheng, Wun-can?

01.
02.
98.
95.

Yes

No [skip to C6a]

Don’t know [skip to C6a]
Refused to answer [skip to C6a]

C5d. Who was the person who solicited your vote or the vote of anyone in your

family most intensely?

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.

07.
08.
09.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
90.
95.
98.

Telephone recording

The candidate in person

Campaign worker or volunteer

Party worker

Colleague or superior at work

Member of a religious, social, or professional organization to which you
belong

Community leader

Government official

Neighbor

Classmate or friend

Relative or family member

mobile phone message

Factions

Surname’s association or hometown association

Farmers’ association, fishers’ association or irrigation association
other

refused to answer

don’t know

Cé6a. Did anyone solicit your vote or the vote of anyone in your family on behalf of

one of the councilor candidates?

01.
02.
98.
95.

Yes

No [skip to C7a]

Don’t know [skip to C7a]
Refused to answer [skip to C7a]
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C6b. Who was the person who solicited your vote or the vote of anyone in your

family most intensely?

01. Telephone recording

02. The candidate in person

03. Campaign worker or volunteer

04. Party worker

05. Colleague or superior at work

06. Member of a religious, social, or professional organization to which you
belong

07. Community leader

08. Government official

09. Neighbor

10. Classmate or friend

11. Relative or family member

12. mobile phone message

13. Factions

14. Surname’s association or hometown association

15. Farmers’ association, fishers’ association or irrigation association

90. other

95. refused to answer

98. don’t know

C6c. Which candidate(s) were they soliciting for?
1.
2.

9991. all of the candidates seem about the same

9995. refused to answer
9998. don’t know

C7a. Did anyone solicit your vote or the vote of anyone in your family on behalf of

one of the township magistrate candidates?

01. Yes

02. No [skip to C8]

98. don’t know [skip to C8]

95. refused to answer [skip to C8]
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C7b. Who was the person who solicited your vote or the vote of anyone in your
family most intensely?

01. Telephone recording

02. The candidate in person

03. Campaign worker or volunteer

04. Party worker

05. Colleague or superior at work

06. Member of a religious, social, or professional organization to which you
belong

07. Community leader

08. Government official

09. Neighbor

10. Classmate or friend

11. Relative or family member

12. Mobile phone message

13. Factions

14. Surname’s association or hometown association

15. Farmers’ association, fishers’ association or irrigation association

90. other

95. refused to answer

98. don’t know

C7c. Which candidate(s) were they soliciting for?
1.
2.

9991. all of the candidates seem about the same

9995. refused to answer
9998. don’t know

C8. In addition to your relatives and friends, who listed below will be most likely
to come if you or your family hold a celebration event? (i.e., wedding
banquet)

01. People's representative

02. Village/ward head or township mayor in hometown
03. Legislator

04. County magistrate or deputy-magistrate

05. Speaker or deputy-speaker of council

06. Officials of central government

07. Community leader

08. Local religious leader

09. Officials of farmers’ association
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10. Officials of irrigation association
11. Officials of fishers’ association
12. School principal or teacher

13. Military man, police, fireman, or investigate officials
14. Chairman of famous company
15. Corporation leader

16. Director-general of association
17. Party’s principal commissioner
92. none

95. refuse to answer

98. don’t know

C8a. Who will be the second most likely to come if you or your family hold a
celebration event? (i.e., wedding banquet)

C8b. Who will be the third most likely to come if you or your family hold a
celebration event? (i.e., wedding banquet)

In our society, different people have different opinions about politics. ’m going
to read several statements. Please tell me what your opinion is about these

statements.

Part 4: Political Efficacy

D1. Some people say, “People like me don’t have any say about what the government

does.” Do you agree or disagree with this statement?

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion

98. don’t know

D2. Some people say, “Government officials do not care much about what people like

me think.” Do you agree or disagree with this statement?

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion

98. don’t know
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D3. Some people say, “Sometimes politics seems so complicated that a person like me
cannot really understand what is going on.” Do you agree or disagree with this
statement?

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion

98. don’t know

Part 5: Political Trust

E1. Some people say, “Most decisions made by the government are correct.” Do you
agree or disagree with this statement?

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion

98. don’t know

E2. Some people say, “Government officials often waste taxpayers’ money.” Do you
agree or disagree with this statement?

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion

98. don’t know
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E3. When the government decides important policies, do you think “popular welfare”

is its first priority? Is it often, sometimes, seldom, or never?

01. often

02. sometimes

03. seldom

04. never

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

E4. Do you believe what government officials say?

01. strongly believe
02. believe

03. don’t believe
04. not believe at all
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

Part 6: Voting Participation and Electoral Process

F1. In last year’s election many people went to vote, while others, for various reasons,
did not go to vote. Did you vote?

01. Yes [skip to F2a]
02. No
91. forgot [skip to F4c]

95. refuse to answer [skip to F4c]

Fla. What was the reason you didn’t vote? [open-ended question] [skip to F4c]

95. refuse to answer
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F2a. Which candidate did you vote for in Taoyuan County Magistrate Election?

01. Wu, Fu-tong [skip to F2c]

02. Jheng, Wun-can [skip to F2c]

03. Wu, Jhih-yang [skip to F2c]

91. forgot

98. don’t know

95. refuse to answer

94. cast an invalid vote [skip to F3a]

93. didn’t pick up the ballot [skip to F3a]

F2b. Which party did you vote for?

01. KMT

02. DPP

03. HKP

91. forgot [skip to F3a]

95. refuse to answer [skip to F3a]
98. don’t know [skip to F3a]

F2c. What was the main reason you voted for this candidate? [open-ended question]

995. refuse to answer
998. don’t know

F3a. Which candidate did you vote for in Taoyuan County councilor Election?

[open-ended question]

( record candidate’ number) [skip to F4a]

9991. forgot

9993. didn’t pick up the ballot [skip to F4a]
9994, cast an invalid vote [skip to F4a]
9995. refuse to answer

9998. don’t know

F3b. Which party did you vote for?

01. KMT

02. DPP

04. PFP

07. Independents
91. forgot

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know
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F4a. Which candidate did you vote for in Taoyuan County Township Magistrate

Election? [open-ended question]

( record candidate’ number) [skip to F4c]

9991. forgot
9993. didn’t pick up the ballot [skip to F4c]
9994, cast an invalid vote [skip to F4c]

9995. refuse to answer
9998. don’t know

F4b. Which party did you vote for?

01. KMT

02. DPP

07. Independents
91. forgot

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

F4c. Which candidates did you vote for in the 2005 Taoyuan County Magistrate
Election?

01. Jhu, Li-lun

02. Jheng, Bao-cing
03. Wu, Jia-deng

91. forgot

92. not eligible to vote
93. didn’t vote

94. cast an invalid vote
98. don’t know

95. refuse to answer
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The legislator election in 2008, every voter has two ballots, the first ballot is vote

for district candidate, and the second ballot is vote for party.

F4d. In terms of single-member district, which party’s candidate did you vote for?

01.
02.
03.
04.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.

KMT

DPP

TSU

Independents
forget

not eligible to vote
didn’t vote

cast an invalid vote

refuse to answer

F4e. In terms of the party list vote, which party did you vote for?

01.
02.
03.
04.

91.

92.
93.

94.

95.

KMT

DPP

NP

TSU

forget

not eligible to vote
didn’t vote

cast an invalid vote

refuse to answer

F4f. Which candidates did you vote for in the 2008 presidential election?

01.
02.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.

Frank HSIEH and SU Tseng-chang
MA Ying-jeou and Vincent SIEW
forget

not eligible to vote

didn’t vote

cast an invalid vote

refuse to answer
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F4g. Legislative by-election of the second electorate in Taoyuan County was held in
January, 2009. Which candidate did you vote for?

01. CHEN, Li-ling

02. GUO, Rong-zong
03. PENG, Tian-fu

91. forget

92. not eligible to vote
93. didn’t vote

94, cast an invalid vote
95. refuse to answer

F5. LIAU Jeng-jing, the previous legislator of the second electorate in Taoyuan
County, lost his legislatorship after being convicting of vote buying. Someone
regards this incident as LIAU’s personal misconduct, to which the KMT is
totally irrelevant. However, someone considers that the KMT, the party that
nominated LIAU, should also bear the responsibility for the incident. Which of
the two statements do you agree with more?

01. this incident as LIAU’s personal misconduct, to which the KMT is totally
irrelevant.

02. KMT, the party that nominated LIAU, should also bear the responsibility for
the incident.

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know

Part 7: Relationship between County Government and Council

G1. Which of the following two statements do you agree more?

01. It will be better to have the county magistrate and the majority of the county
councilors belong to different parties, as the two branches will check and

balance each other.
02. It will be better to have the county magistrate and the majority of the county

councilors belong to the same party, as the two branches will make efforts in
the same direction to advance joint policy interests for local developments
could be facilitated.

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know
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G2. Which of the following two statements do you agree more?

01.

02.

95.
96.
97.
98.

If the county magistrate and the president belong to different parties. It is
illegal that attempts to transfer resources from the top to the locals could be
avoided.

If the county magistrate and the president belong to the same party. It is
efficient that attempts to allocate resources for local developments could be
facilitated.

refuse to answer

it’s depended

none opinion

don’t know

G3. During CHEN Shui-bian’s Presidency, the Taoyuan County Magistrate and the

President belonged to different parties. Since the inauguration of President MA
Ying-jeou in 2008, the Taoyuan County Magistrate and the President have turned
to belong to the same party. Speaking from your own experiences, is this

alternation good or bad for the development of Taoyuan County?

01

03.
04.
95.

96.
97.
98.

. very good
02.

good

bad

very bad

refuse to answer
it’s depended
none opinion
don’t know

G4. Do you think the relationship between Taoyuan County government and Taoyuan

County council is good or not?

01.
02.
03.
04.
95.
96.
97.
98.

very good

good

not very good
not good at all
refuse to answer
it’s depended
none opinion
don’t know
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Part 8: Political Knowledge
H1. Who is the current President of the United States?
03. know but can’t remember
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know
H2. Who is the current premier of our country?
03. know but can’t remember
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know
H3. What institution has the power to interpret the constitution?
03. know but can’t remember

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

Next, we would like to ask you about situations of this county.

Part 9: Local Governs

J1. Some people say: “Most decisions made by the Taoyuan county government are

correct.” Do you agree or disagree with this statement?

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion

98. don’t know
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J2. Some people say: “Taoyuan county government officials often waste taxpayers’

money.” Do you agree or disagree with this statement?

01.
02.
03.
04.
95.
96.
97.
98

strongly agree
agree

disagree
strongly disagree
refuse to answer
it’s depended
none opinion

. don’t know

J3. When the Taoyuan county government decides important policies, do you think

“popular welfare” is its first priority? Is it often, sometimes, seldom, or never?

01.
02.

03

often
sometimes

. seldom
04.
95.
96.
97.
98.

never

refuse to answer
it’s depended
none opinion
don’t know

J4. General speaking, how good do you think government efficiency of Taoyuan

County is?

01.
02.
03.
04.
95
96.
97.
98.

very good
good

not very good
not good at all

. refuse to answer

it’s depended
none opinion
don’t know

J5. General speaking, how serious do you think corruption among officials in

Taoyuan County is?

01.
02.
03
04.
95.
96.
97.
98.

very serious
serious

. not very serious

not serious at all
refuse to answer
it’s depended
none opinion
don’t know
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J6. General speaking, how influential do you think policies made by the government
of Taoyuan County regarding your daily life is?

01. very much influential
02. influential

03. not very influential
04. not influential at all
95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know

J7. Thinking of public affairs of Taoyuan County, some people are concerned about,
but some people are not. Do you think people like us are very concerned,
somewhat concerned, not too concerned, or not concerned at all about public

affairs of Taoyuan County?

01. very much concerned
02. concerned

03. not very concerned
04. not concerned at all
95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know

J8. How about yourself? Are you very concerned, somewhat concerned, not too

concerned, or not concerned at all?

01. very much concerned
02. concerned

03. not very concerned
04. not concerned at all
95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know
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Next, we would like to ask you about performance of local government.

J9. Do you think the development of Taoyuan County has been getting better or worse
over the past few years?

01. better and better
02. worse and worse
03. about the same
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

J10. Do you think the development of Taoyuan County will be getting better or worse
in the next few years?

01. better and better
02. worse and worse
03. about the same
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

J11. Do you agree it is an honor to be a Taoyuanian?

01. strongly agree

02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree

05. consider that he/she is not a Taoyuanian
95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know
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J12. Overall, do you satisfied or dissatisfied with Jhu, Li-lun as the head of Taoyuan
County?

01. very satisfied

02. somewhat satisfied
03. somewhat dissatisfied
04. very dissatisfied

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know

J13. General speaking, how satisfied are you with the infrastructure of Taoyuan
County in the past four years?

01. very satisfied

02. somewhat satisfied
03. somewhat dissatisfied
04. very dissatisfied

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know

J14. How about social welfare?

01. very satisfied

02. somewhat satisfied
03. somewhat dissatisfied
04. very dissatisfied

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know

J15. How about law and order?

01. very satisfied

02. somewhat satisfied
03. somewhat dissatisfied
04. very dissatisfied

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know
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J16. How about environment and health?

01. very satisfied

02. somewhat satisfied
03. somewhat dissatisfied
04. very dissatisfied

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know

J17. How about transportation?

01. very satisfied

02. somewhat satisfied
03. somewhat dissatisfied
04. very dissatisfied

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know

Next, we would like to ask you about the electoral situations.

J18. How widespread do you think vote buying was in this election?

01. very widespread

02. widespread

03. not very widespread
04. not widespread at all
95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know

J19. How serious do you think the involvement of gangsters was in this election?

01. very serious

02. serious

03. not very serious
04. not serious at all
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know
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J20. Based on your understanding, are there local factions in Taoyuan County?

01.

Yes

02. Probably yes

03.
95.
98.

No [skip to K1]
refuse to answer [skip to K1]
don’t know [skip to K1]

J21. Do you think to what extent local factions can exercise influence on Taoyuan

County’s government affairs or local business? If 0 represents local factions have

completely no influence, and 10 represents local factions completely dominate

Taoyuan County’s government affairs and local business. What is your position
from 0 to 10?

95.
98.

refuse to answer

don’t know

J22. How widespread do you think involvement of local factions was in this election?

01.
02.
03.
04.
95.
96.
97.
98.

very widespread
widespread

not very widespread
not widespread at all
refuse to answer

it’s depended

none opinion

don’t know

Part 10: Electoral Issues

K1. What do you think is the most important issue in the commissioner election of

Taoyuan County?

92.
95.
96.
97.
98.

none [skip to K3a]

refuse to answer [skip to K3a]
it’s hard to say [skip to K3a]
none opinion [skip to K3a]
don’t know [skip to K3a]
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K2. Regarding this issue, would you say that you agree with the views of any

commissioner candidate?

01. Wu, Fu-tong
02. Jheng, Wun-can
03. Wu, Jhih-yang
91. all

92. neither

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say

97. none opinion
98. don’t know

K3a. Regarding the fishery and agriculture problem, which candidate do you think has
the most ability in dealing this problem?

01. Wu, Fu-tong
02. Jheng, Wun-can
03. Wu, Jhih-yang
91. all

92. neither

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say

97. none opinion
98. don’t know

K3b. Regarding the unemployment problem, which candidate do you think has the
most ability in dealing this problem?

01. Wu, Fu-tong

02. Jheng, Wun-can
03. Wu, Jhih-yang
91. all

92. neither

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say
97. none opinion
98. don’t know
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K3c. Regarding the local construction problem, which candidate do you think has the

most ability in dealing this problem?

01. Wu, Fu-tong
02. Jheng, Wun-can
03. Wu, Jhih-yang
91. all

92. neither

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

K3d. Regarding the land subsidence problem, which candidate do you think has the

most ability in dealing this problem?

01. Wu, Fu-tong
02. Jheng, Wun-can
03. Wu, Jhih-yang
91. all

92. neither

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

Next, we would like to ask you about government performance and social
economy.

Part 11: Government Performance and Economic Evaluation

L1. How satisfied are you with the overall performance of the central government
under the KMT over the last two years?

01. very satisfied

02. satisfied

03. somewhat dissatisfied
04. very dissatisfied

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know
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L2. How satisfied are you with incorruptibility of the central government under the

KMT over the last two years?

01

02.
03.
04.
95.
96.
97.

98

. very satisfied
satisfied

somewhat dissatisfied
very dissatisfied
refuse to answer

it’s depended

none opinion

. don’t know

L3. Would you say that over the past year, the state of the economy of Taiwan has

£o0

tten better, stayed about the same, or gotten worse?

01. better

02.

WOrse

03. about the same
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

L4. Would you say that in the forthcoming year, the state of the economy of Taiwan

will

01.
02.
03.
95.
96.
97.
98.

get better, stay about the same, or get worse?

better

worse

about the same
refuse to answer
it’s depended
none opinion
don’t know

L5. Would you say that over the past year, your own household’s economic condition

has gotten better, stayed about the same, or gotten worse?

01.
02.
03.
95.
96.
97.
98.

better

worse

about the same
refuse to answer
it’s depended
none opinion
don’t know
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L6. Would you say that in the forthcoming year, your own household’s economic
condition will get better, stay about the same, or get worse?

01. better

02. worse

03. about the same
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

L7. Since President Ma Ying-jeou took the office, the scope of cross-strait economic
exchanges have been largely expanded. Do you think such development increase

or decrease your economic well-being? Or does it have no influence at all?

01. increase

02. decrease

03. no influence at all
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know

L8. Due to President Ma’s cross-strait economic and trade policies, do you think

Taiwan’s economy has been getting better, worse or about the same?

01. better

02. worse

03. about the same
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

L9. Do you think President Ma’s cross-strait economic and trade policies make

Taoyuan County’s economy better, worse or about the same?

01. better

02. worse

03. about the same
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know
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L10. Do you think that President Ma’s cross-strait economic and trade policies, the
economic well-being of your family has been getting better, worse, or about the

same?

01. better

02. worse

03. about the same
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

L11. And then, do you think that due to President Ma’s cross-strait economic and
trade policies, the economic well-being of your family has been getting better,

worse, or about the same?

01. better

02. worse

03. about the same
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

L12. Do you agree or disagree with this statement: “The Democratic Progressive
Party is the only Taiwanese Party and has the ability to govern. Despite it does

not perform well, we still have to support it.”

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion

98. don’t know

L13. Do you agree or disagree with this statement: “Since the Kuomintang party
became the ruling party in 2008, it has not insisted on the interests of
Taiwanese, failing to meet the expectation of most Taiwanese?”’

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion

98. don’t know
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L14. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the Ma administration
in the 88 flood incident last year?

01. very satisfied

02. satisfied

03. somewhat dissatisfied
04. very dissatisfied

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s depended

97. none opinion

98. don’t know

Part 12: Ethnic Identity

MI. In Taiwan, some people think they are Taiwanese. There are also some people
who think that they are Chinese. Do you consider yourself as Taiwanese, Chinese
or both?

01. Taiwanese

02. both

03. Chinese

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

Part 13: National Identity

N1. Concerning the relationship between Taiwan and mainland China, which of the
following six positions do you agree with: 1) immediate unification, 2)
immediate independence, 3) maintain the status quo, move toward unification in
the future, 4) maintain the status quo, move toward independence in the future, 5)
maintain the status quo, decide either unification or independence in the future, 6)

maintain the status quo forever.

01. immediate unification

02. immediate independence

03. maintain the status quo, move toward unification in the future
04. maintain the status quo, move toward independence in the future
05. maintain the status quo, decide either unification or independence in the
future

06. maintain the status quo forever

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s hard to say

97. none opinion

98. don’t know
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Part 14: Party Preference

P1. Among the main political parties in our country, including the KMT, DPP, PFP,
NP, and TSU, do you think of yourself as leaning toward any particular party?

01. Yes [skip to P1b]
02. No

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

Pla. Do you feel yourself leaning a little more to one of the political parties than the
others?

01. Yes

02. No [skip to P2a]

95. refuse to answer [skip to P2a]
98. don’t know [skip to P2a]

P1b. Which party is that?

01. KMT

02. DPP

03. NP

04. PFP

06. TSU

95. refuse to answer [skip to P2a]
98. don’t know [skip to P2a]

Plc. Do you lean very strongly, somewhat, or just a little to this party?

01. very strongly
02. somewhat

03. just a little

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

P2a. Now we’d like to understand your opinions about each of the political parties. If
0 means you dislike that party very much, and 10 means you like that party very
much, and 5 means you feel neutral for that party, what number would you give
the KMT?

95. refuse to answer
96. never heard before
98. don’t know
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P2b. The DPP?

95. refuse to answer
96. never heard before
98. don’t know

Part 15: Candidate’s Image and Ability

Q1la. Which candidate do you think had the most ability?

01. Wu, Fu-tong
02. Jheng, Wun-can
03. Wu, Jhih-yang
91. all

92. neither

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

Q1b. Which one best understood the people’s needs?

01. Wu, Fu-tong
02. Jheng, Wun-can
03. Wu, Jhih-yang
91. all

92. neither

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

Qlc. Which one was the most honest and incorruptible?

01. Wu, Fu-tong
02. Jheng, Wun-can
03. Wu, Jhih-yang
91. all

92. neither

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s depended
97. none opinion
98. don’t know
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Q1d. Which one was the most trustworthy?

01.
02.

03

98

Wu, Fu-tong
Jheng, Wun-can

. Wu, Jhih-yang
91.
92.
95.
96.
97.

all

neither

refuse to answer
it’s depended
none opinion

. don’t know

Qle. Which one was the most enthusiastic about serving the people?

01.
02.
03.
91.
92.

95

Wu, Fu-tong
Jheng, Wun-can
Wu, Jhih-yang
all

neither

. refuse to answer
96.
97.
98.

it’s depended
none opinion
don’t know

We would like to know your feelings towards some political figures on a scale

from 0-10. If you feel very favorable towards this person, you can give him the

highest score of 10; if you feel hostile towards this person you can give him a 0

(zero); if you feel absolutely neutral towards this person, you can give him a 5.

Q2a. What’s your feeling toward Jheng, Wun-can?

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

Q2b. What’s your feeling toward Wu, Jhih-yang?

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say
97. none opinion
98. don’t know
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Q3a.

Q3b.

Q3c.

Q3d.

Q3e.

Q3f.

What’s your feeling toward Chen, Shui-bian?

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say

97. none opinion
98. don’t know

What’s your feeling toward Ma, Ying-jeou?

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say

97. none opinion
98. don’t know

How about Tsai, Ing-wen?

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say

97. none opinion
98. don’t know

How about Wu, Dun-Y1?

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say

97. none opinion
98. don’t know

How about Su, Tseng-chang?

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say

97. none opinion
98. don’t know

How about Frank Hsieh?
95. refuse to answer

96. it’s hard to say

97. none opinion
98. don’t know
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Q3g. How about Wang, Jin-pyng?

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

Q3h. How about Jhu, Li-Lun?

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

Part 16: Personal Data

R1. Year of birth
95. refuse to answer

R2. Were you born in Taoyuan County?

01. Yes
02. No

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

R3. Do you regard yourself as a Taoyuanian?

0l. Yes

02. No

95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say
97. none opinion
98. don’t know

R4. Father’s ethnic background

01. Taiwanese Hakka
02. Taiwanese Min-nan
03. Mainlander

04. Aboriginal

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know
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R5. Mother’s ethnic background

01. Taiwanese Hakka
02. Taiwanese Min-nan
03. Mainlander

04. Aboriginal

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

R6. Marital status

01. married

02. separated

03. widowed

04. live together

05. divorced [skip to R8]

06. single [skip to R8]

95. refuse to answer [skip to R8]

R7. Spouse’s ethnic background

01. Taiwanese Hakka
02. Taiwanese Min-nan
03. Mainlander

04. Aboriginal

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

R&. Education level

01. illiterate

02. literate but no formal schooling

03. some primary school

04. primary school graduate

05. some junior high school

06. junior high school graduate

07. some high school or vocational school
08. high school or vocational school graduate
09. some technical college

10. technical college graduate
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11. some university

12. university graduate

13. some graduate education

14. post-graduate education

95. refuse to answer

R9. Religious belief

01. none

02. Buddhism

03. Taoism

04. Catholic [skip to R10]

05. Protestant [skip to R10]

06. Muslim [skip to R10]

07. I-Kuan-Tao [skip to R10]

95. refuse to answer [skip to R10]
98. don’t know [skip to R10]

R9a. Do you burn incense for the Earth God, Matsu, or some other spirits?

01. Yes
02. No

95. refuse to answer

R10. Main occupation of respondent

0010.
0020.
0031.
0032.
0033.
0034.
0040.
0050.
0060.
1010.
1021.
1022.
1031.
1032.

Servicemen

Students

housekeeping, without domestic crafting [skip to R10b]
housekeeping, with domestic crafting [skip to R10b]
housekeeping, helping familial business without pay [skip to R10b]
housekeeping, helping familial business with pay [skip to R10b]
never work before

Unemployment [continue to R10a]

Retired [continue to R10a]

Legislators and Government Administrators

Directors and Chief Executives(Pub.)

Directors and Chief Executives(Priv.)

Production and Operations Managers(Pub.)

Production and Operations Managers(Priv.)
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1091.
1092.
2011.
2012.
2021.
2022.
2031.
2032.
2041.
2042.
2051.
2052.
2061.
2062.
2091.
2092.
3011.
3012.
3021.
3022.
3031.
3032.
3041.
3042.
3051.
3052.
3061.
3062.
3071.
3072.
3091.
3092.
4011.
4012.
4021.
4022.
5011.
5012.
5021.
5022.

Other Managers(Pub.)

Other Managers(Priv.)

Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals(Pub.)

Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals(Priv.)

Biol. Science and Health Professionals(Pub.)

Biol. Science and Health Professionals(Priv.)
Teachers(Pub.)

Teachers(Priv.)

Accountants and Business Professionals(Pub.)
Accountants and Business Professionals(Priv.)

Lawyers and Legal Professionals(Pub.)

Lawyers and Legal Professionals(Priv.)

Social Science and Related Professionals

Social Science and Related Professionals

Other Professionals(Pub.)

Other Professionals(Priv.)

Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals(Pub.)
Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals(Priv.)
Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals(Pub.)
Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals(Priv.)
Teaching and Related Associate Professionals(Pub.)
Teaching and Related Associate Professionals(Priv.)

Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals(Pub.)
Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals(Priv.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors(Pub.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors(Priv.)
Administrative Associate Professionals(Pub.)
Administrative Associate Professionals(Priv.)

Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals(Pub.)
Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals(Priv.)
Other Associate Professionals(Pub.)

Other Associate Professionals(Pub.)

Office Clerks(Pub.)

Office Clerks(Priv.)

Customer Services Clerks(Pub.)

Customer Services Clerks(Priv.)

Personal Services Workers(Pub.)

Personal Services Workers(Priv.)

Protective Services Workers(Pub.)

Protective Services Workers(Priv.)
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5031. Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators(Pub.)

5032. Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators(Priv.)

6011. Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers(Pub.)
6012. Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers(Priv.)
7011. Extraction and Building Trades Workers(Pub.)

7012. Extraction and Building Trades Workers(Priv.)

7021. Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers(Pub.)

7022. Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers(Priv.)

7031. Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers(Pub.)
7032. Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers(Priv.)
7091. Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers(Pub.)

7092. Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers(Priv.)

8011. Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators(Pub.)

8012. Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators(Priv.)

8021. Machine Operators(Pub.)

8022. Machine Operators(Priv.)

8031. Assemblers(Pub.)

8032. Assemblers(Priv.)

804 1. Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators(Pub.)

8042. Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators(Priv.)

9011. Sales and Services Elementary Occupations(Pub.)

9012. Sales and Services Elementary Occupations(Priv.)

9021. Production Laborers and Rel. Workers(Pub.)

9022. Production Laborers and Rel. Workers(Priv.)

9091. Other Elementary Occupations(Pub.)

9092. Other Elementary Occupations(Priv.)

9995. refuse to answer

R10a. Main occupation of respondent before retirement or unemployment

0010. Servicemen

0020. Students

0031. housekeeping, without domestic crafting

0032. housekeeping, with domestic crafting

0033. housekeeping, helping familial business without pay
0034. housekeeping, helping familial business with pay
0040. never work before

0050. Unemployment

0060. Retired

1010. Legislators and Government Administrators
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1021. Directors and Chief Executives(Pub.)

1022. Directors and Chief Executives(Priv.)

1031. Production and Operations Managers(Pub.)

1032. Production and Operations Managers(Priv.)

1091. Other Managers(Pub.)

1092. Other Managers(Priv.)

2011. Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals(Pub.)

2012. Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals(Priv.)

2021. Biol. Science and Health Professionals(Pub.)

2022. Biol. Science and Health Professionals(Priv.)

2031. Teachers(Pub.)

2032. Teachers(Priv.)

2041. Accountants and Business Professionals(Pub.)

2042. Accountants and Business Professionals(Priv.)

2051. Lawyers and Legal Professionals(Pub.)

2052. Lawyers and Legal Professionals(Priv.)

2061. Social Science and Related Professionals

2062. Social Science and Related Professionals

2091. Other Professionals(Pub.)

2092. Other Professionals(Priv.)

3011. Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals(Pub.)
3012. Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals(Priv.)
3021. Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals(Pub.)
3022. Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals(Priv.)
3031. Teaching and Related Associate Professionals(Pub.)

3032. Teaching and Related Associate Professionals(Priv.)

3041. Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals(Pub.)
3042. Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals(Priv.)
3051. Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors(Pub.)
3052. Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors(Priv.)
3061. Administrative Associate Professionals(Pub.)

3062. Administrative Associate Professionals(Priv.)

3071. Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals(Pub.)
3072. Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals(Priv.)
3091. Other Associate Professionals(Pub.)

3092. Other Associate Professionals(Pub.)

4011. Office Clerks(Pub.)

4012. Office Clerks(Priv.)

4021. Customer Services Clerks(Pub.)

4022. Customer Services Clerks(Priv.)
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5011.
5012.
5021.
5022.
5031.
5032.
6011.
6012.
7011.
7012.
7021.
7022.
7031.
7032.
7091.
7092.
8011.
8012.
8021.
8022.
8031.
8032.
8041.
8042.
9011.
9012.
9021.
9022.
9091.
9092.
9995.
9999.

0010.
0020.
0031.
0032.
0033.

Personal Services Workers(Pub.)

Personal Services Workers(Priv.)

Protective Services Workers(Pub.)

Protective Services Workers(Priv.)

Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators(Pub.)

Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators(Priv.)

Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers(Pub.)
Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers(Priv.)
Extraction and Building Trades Workers(Pub.)

Extraction and Building Trades Workers(Priv.)

Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers(Pub.)

Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers(Priv.)
Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers(Pub.)
Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers(Priv.)
Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers(Pub.)

Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers(Priv.)
Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators(Pub.)

Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators(Priv.)

Machine Operators(Pub.)

Machine Operators(Priv.)

Assemblers(Pub.)

Assemblers(Priv.)

Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators(Pub.)

Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators(Priv.)

Sales and Services Elementary Occupations(Pub.)

Sales and Services Elementary Occupations(Priv.)
Production Laborers and Rel. Workers(Pub.)

Production Laborers and Rel. Workers(Priv.)

Other Elementary Occupations(Pub.)

Other Elementary Occupations(Priv.)

refuse to answer

skip

R10b. Main occupation of respondent’s spouse

Servicemen

Students

housekeeping, without domestic crafting
housekeeping, with domestic crafting

housekeeping, helping familial business without pay
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0034.
0040.
0050.
0060.
0070.
1010.
1021.
1022.
1031.
1032.
1091.
1092.
2011.
2012.
2021.
2022.
2031.
2032.
2041.
2042.
2051.
2052.
2061.
2062.
2091.
2092.
3011.
3012.
3021.
3022.
3031.
3032.
3041.
3042.
3051.
3052.
3061.
3062.
3071.
3072.

housekeeping, helping familial business with pay

never work before

Unemployment

Retired

Spouse deceased

Legislators and Government Administrators

Directors and Chief Executives(Pub.)

Directors and Chief Executives(Priv.)

Production and Operations Managers(Pub.)

Production and Operations Managers(Priv.)

Other Managers(Pub.)

Other Managers(Priv.)

Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals(Pub.)

Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals(Priv.)

Biol. Science and Health Professionals(Pub.)

Biol. Science and Health Professionals(Priv.)
Teachers(Pub.)

Teachers(Priv.)

Accountants and Business Professionals(Pub.)
Accountants and Business Professionals(Priv.)

Lawyers and Legal Professionals(Pub.)

Lawyers and Legal Professionals(Priv.)

Social Science and Related Professionals

Social Science and Related Professionals

Other Professionals(Pub.)

Other Professionals(Priv.)

Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals(Pub.)
Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals(Priv.)
Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals(Pub.)
Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals(Priv.)
Teaching and Related Associate Professionals(Pub.)
Teaching and Related Associate Professionals(Priv.)

Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals(Pub.)
Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals(Priv.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors(Pub.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors(Priv.)
Administrative Associate Professionals(Pub.)
Administrative Associate Professionals(Priv.)

Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals(Pub.)

Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals(Priv.)
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3091. Other Associate Professionals(Pub.)

3092. Other Associate Professionals(Pub.)

4011. Office Clerks(Pub.)

4012. Office Clerks(Priv.)

4021. Customer Services Clerks(Pub.)

4022. Customer Services Clerks(Priv.)

5011. Personal Services Workers(Pub.)

5012. Personal Services Workers(Priv.)

5021. Protective Services Workers(Pub.)

5022. Protective Services Workers(Priv.)

5031. Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators(Pub.)

5032. Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators(Priv.)

6011. Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers(Pub.)
6012. Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers(Priv.)
7011. Extraction and Building Trades Workers(Pub.)

7012. Extraction and Building Trades Workers(Priv.)

7021. Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers(Pub.)

7022. Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers(Priv.)

7031. Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers(Pub.)
7032. Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers(Priv.)
7091. Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers(Pub.)

7092. Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers(Priv.)

8011. Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators(Pub.)

8012. Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators(Priv.)

8021. Machine Operators(Pub.)

8022. Machine Operators(Priv.)

8031. Assemblers(Pub.)

8032. Assemblers(Priv.)

804 1. Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators(Pub.)

8042. Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators(Priv.)

9011. Sales and Services Elementary Occupations(Pub.)

9012. Sales and Services Elementary Occupations(Priv.)

9021. Production Laborers and Rel. Workers(Pub.)

9022. Production Laborers and Rel. Workers(Priv.)

9091. Other Elementary Occupations(Pub.)

9092. Other Elementary Occupations(Priv.)

9995. refuse to answer

9999. skip
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R11. Current employment status of respondent

01.
02.

03

employed full time (32 hours or more a week)
employed part time (15 to 32 hours a week)

. employed less than part time (less than 15 hours a week)
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
95.

help out at home

currently looking for employment
student or currently in job training
retired

home duties

disabled or unable to work

refuse to answer

R12. Language usually spoken at home

01. Mandarin

02. Taiwanese

03. Hakka

04. Aboriginal language

05. other Chinese dialect

06. both Mandarin and Taiwanese

07. both Mandarin and Hakka

08. both Taiwanese and Hakka

09. both Mandarin and other Chinese dialect
95. refuse to answer

R13. Number of people in household

95. refuse to answer [skip to R14]

R13a. Number of children under age 18 in household

95. refuse to answer

R14. Have you ever been to China (except Hong Kong and Macao) to visit

relatives, to study, to invest, to work, or to do other activities over the past

five years?

01. Yes
02. No [skip to R15]
95. refuse to answer [skip to R15]

244



R14a. What activities were you engaged in?

01. to visit with your relatives
02. to attend school

03. to invest

04. to get a job

05. to travel

95. refuse to answer

R15. Will you or your family members plan to go to China to visit relatives, to study,
to invest, to work, or to do other activities in the next three years [open-ended
response, take down other activities]?

01. Yes

02. Probably yes

03. No [skip to R16]

95. refuse to answer [skip to R16]
96. it’s hard to say [skip to R16]

R15a. What activities will you do?

01. to visit with your relatives
02. to attend school

03. to invest

04. to get a job

05. to travel

95. refuse to answer

R16. monthly household income

01. under 36000
02.36001-47000
03.47001-58000
04. 58001-65000
05. 65001-78000
06. 78001-88000
07. 88001-108000
08. 108001-138000
09. 138001-158000
10. over 158001
95. refuse to answer
96. it's hard to say
98. don’t know
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R17. telephone number and mobile phone number

01. telephone number
02.mobile phone number
03. no telephone

04. don't want to give the number

R18. How many telephone lines does your household have? (only those used for voice

communications)
95. refuse to answer
ending hours ending minutes
R19. respondent’s gender

01. Male
02. Female

R20. Language used to conduct interview

01. Mandarin

02. Taiwanese

03. Hakka

04. Mandarin and Taiwanese
05. Mandarin and Hakka

06. Taiwanese and Hakka

S1. Before the interview started, did the respondent do any of the following?
[multiple responses permitted]

01. Claim he or she was too busy to be interviewed

02. Claim his or her family was too busy for him or her to be interviewed
03. Claim to be uninterested in surveys

04. Claim not to trust opinion surveys

05. Express doubt about how the survey would be used

06. Express doubt about whether respondents’ opinions or personal

information would be kept private
07. Express doubt about the surveying organization or project director
08. Express doubt about the identity of the interviewer
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09. A family member opposed the respondent being interviewed
10. None of the above

S2.  During the interview, did the respondent do any of the following:

S2a. Did the respondent ask to fill out the questionnaire him or herself?

01. Yes
02. No

S2b. Did the respondent ask to see the questionnaire?

01. Yes
02. No

S2c. Did the respondent seem to want to quit during the interview?

01. Yes
02. No

S2d. Did the respondent say that there were too many questions?

01. Yes
02. No

S2e. Did the respondent say that a question was unclear or something was not defined

well?

01. Yes,
02. No

S2f.  Did the respondent think the questions were too hard?

01. Yes,
02. No

S2g.  Did the respondent think the questions were too sensitive?

01. Yes,
02. No
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S3.

S4.

SS.

S6.

S7.

How cooperative was the respondent?

01. very cooperative

02. fairly cooperative
03. a little cooperative
04. a little uncooperative
05. fairly uncooperative
06. very uncooperative

How well do you think the respondent understood the questions?

01. understood very well

02. understood fairly well

03. understood a little

04. didn’t understand a little

05. didn’t understand a fair amount
06. didn’t understand much at all

How sensitive do you think the respondent thought the questions were?

01. very sensitive

02. fairly sensitive
03. a little sensitive
04. a little insensitive
05. fairly insensitive
06. very insensitive

How interested do you think the respondent was in the contents of the survey?

01. very interested

02. fairly interested
03. a little interested
04. a little uninterested
05. fairly uninterested
06. very uninterested

How trustworthy do you think the respondent’s answers are?

01. most are untrustworthy
02. some are untrustworthy
03.most are trustworthy
04.all are trustworthy
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S8. What do you think is the respondent’s level of knowledge about general political
matters?

01. very low
02. low
03. high
04. very high

S9.  The respondent answered questions:

01. by him or herself [skip to S10]

02. with his or her spouse

03. a child also participated (child’s age?)
04. with his or her entire family

05. with other people present (specify)

S10. . Did a third person present at the interview do any of the following?

01. keep busy, but listen to the conversation between I and R
02. be present part of the time, but not express opinion or otherwise interfere
03. be present all of the time, but not express opinion or otherwise interfere

04. during interview, express opinion or otherwise interfere with interview
05. none of the above
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